

No. 17-419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES DAWSON AND ELAINE DAWSON,

Petitioners,

v.

DALE W. STEAGER,
State Tax Commissioner of West Virginia,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
WVU Law Center
One Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

John M. Allan
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 800
Atlanta, GA 30309

David E. Cowling
6527 Lakehurst Avenue
Dallas, TX 75230

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
Victoria Dorfman
Mark C. Savignac
Chris Pagliarella
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Meghan Sweeney Bean
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Street
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE STATE’S TAX SCHEME TREATS FEDERAL RETIREES WORSE THAN STATE RETIREES BECAUSE OF THE SOURCE OF THEIR PAY	3
A. Section 111 Prohibits Discrimination Against Federal Retirees, Regardless Of Whether The Discrimination Interferes With Government Operations.....	3
B. The State’s Tax Scheme Is Discriminatory On Its Face	9
C. The State Is Not Free To Discriminate In Favor Of Its Retirees Simply Because It Does Not Discriminate In Favor Of All Of Them	10
II. THE DISCRIMINATORY TAX SCHEME IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE CLASSES.....	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992)	5, 6, 12
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Sierra Summit, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989)	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp. of Am.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958)	7
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graves v. People of State of New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939)	8
<i>Helvering v. Gerhardt</i> , 304 U.S. 405 (1938)	7
<i>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 134 (1937)	7
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	6, 12
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	8
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982)	7
STATUTES	
4 U.S.C. § 111	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 6-3-1	16
W. Va. Code § 7-14D-24.....	17
W. Va. Code § 11-21-12	<i>passim</i>
